505004238 07/16/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5050986

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ	•			
		Name	Execution Date		
BDC CAPITAL INC.			06/20/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	THOUGHT	HOUGHTWIRE HOLDINGS CORP.			
Street Address:	207 ADELA	207 ADELAIDE STREET EAST			
Internal Address:	SUITE 300	SUITE 300			
City:	TORONTO	TORONTO			
State/Country:	CANADA	CANADA			
Postal Code:	M5A 1M8	M5A 1M8			
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 5				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 1		10099			
Application Number: 1		04168			
Application Number: 13		67643			
Application Number: 14		65217			
Application Number: 14		65261			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		2)533-9003			
		e e-mail address first; if that is unsu that is unsuccessful, it will be sent			
Phone:	• •	4678834			
		eluca@vorys.com			
		YS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP			
Address Line 1:) K ST., NW			
Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4:	vvA:	SHINGTON, D.C. 20006			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		049089.000045			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		VINCENT M DELUCA			
SIGNATURE:		/Vincent M DeLuca/			
DATE SIGNED:					

Total Attachments: 3 source=BDCC_Thoughtwire-2018-06-20#page1.tif

source=BDCC_Thoughtwire-2018-06-20#page2.tif source=BDCC_Thoughtwire-2018-06-20#page6.tif

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, pursuant to certain Security Agreements filed and recorded in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO") and the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") (each, a "Security Agreement"), THOUGHTWIRE HOLDINGS CORP. and THOUGHTWIRE CORP. (together, the "Grantors") each granted to BDC CAPITAL INC., a security interest in all right, title and interest in and to the following intellectual property owned by the respective Grantors: (i) the Canadian Trademarks"); (ii) the Canadian patents and/or applications listed in the attached Schedule "A" (the "Canadian Trademarks"); (ii) the Canadian patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule "B" (the "Canadian Patents"); (iii) the United States trademark registrations and/or applications listed in the attached Schedule "C" (the "US Trademarks") and (iv) the United States patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule "D" (the "US Patents");

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement was filed and recorded in the Trademarks Branch of CIPO on April 14, 2016 under File No. 1455314 with regard to the Canadian Trademarks;

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement was filed and recorded in the Canadian Patent Office on July 26, 2016 under Registration Certificate No. 05702321 with regard to the Canadian Patents;

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement was filed and recorded in the USPTO on April 1, 2016 at Reel 005763 Frame 0355 with regard to certain of the US Trademarks;

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement was filed and recorded in the USPTO on April 1, 2016 at Reel 005763 Frame 0951 with regard to certain of the US Trademarks;

WHEREAS, a Security Agreement was filed and recorded in the USPTO on April 1, 2016 at Reel 038177 Frame 0095 with regard to the US Patents;

WHEREAS, **BDC CAPITAL INC**, wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in CIPO and the USPTO for the purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Canadian Trademarks, the Canadian Patents, the US Trademarks and the US Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, **BDC CAPITAL INC.** hereby unconditionally and expressly relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Canadian Trademarks, the Canadian Patents, the US Trademarks and the US Patents effective as of the _____ day of ______, 2018.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 046355 FRAME: 0950 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, **BDC CAPITAL INC.** has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by an authorized officer as of the date set out below.

BDC CAPITAL INC.		Daniel Lam Director, Growth & Transition Capital BDC Capital	
BY	annihill ann		Mr -
Name:	Conor Snape Director	ļ	
Title:	Growth & Transition	Capital	Norman J
Date:	Co/6/1	8	

WITNESS

By: _____ Name:

Title:

Date:

Schedule "D"

US Patents

APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE	OWNER
12710099	February 22, 2010	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.
13804168	March 14, 2013	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.
13967643	August 15, 2013	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.
14165217	January 27, 2014	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.
14615261	January 27, 2014	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.
14165261	January 27, 2014	Thoughtwire Holdings Corp.

LEGAU_3.48268689.3

RECORDED: 07/16/2018